Public Document Pack

Agenda for Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum
Wednesday, 11th June, 2025, 6.00 pm

District Council

Members of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum

Councillors: P Arnott, K Bloxham, M Goodman, S Hawkins East Devon District Council
(Chair), P Hayward, N Hookway, F King, J Loudoun, S Smith, Blackdown House
A Toye Border Road
Heathpark Industrial Estate

Honiton

Venue: Online via Zoom app EX14 1EJ
DX 48808 HONITON

Contact: Sarah James; Tel: 01404 515616
01395 519978 Email: sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk www.eastdevon.gov.uk

(or group number 01395 517546)
Tuesday 3 June 2025; reissued 4 June 2025, 5 June 2025, 9 June 2025

1 Apologies
2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2025 (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

4 Public Speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

5 Matters of urgency

6 Confidential/lexempt item(s)

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

7 LED Facilities and Activities report May 2025 (Pages 7 - 9)

8 LED KPI Dashboard May 2025 (Pages 10 - 19)

e Dashboard — Contract-wide Year on Year Attendances Report
¢ Dashboard — Contract-wide Monthly Performance Report
o Dashboard — Individual Sites Monthly Performance Reports (x8)

9 Property & FM Team update report (Pages 20 - 32)
10 Verbal update - Honiton Car Park

11 Update on Building Conditions Survey of EDDC Built Leisure Facilities (Pages
33-38)

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content

12 Cranbrook Leisure Centre update (Pages 39 - 42)

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be
recorded.

Decision making and equalities

Fora copy ofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Team on 01395517546

page 2


http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 2

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held at Online via
Zoom app on 8 April 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 12.02 pm

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2025

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2025 were noted as a true and
accurate record.

Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Public Speaking

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.

Matters of urgency

There were no matters of urgency.

Confidential/lexempt item(s)

There was one confidential/lexempt item (minute 38 refers).

Response to question re: Honiton Car Park arrangements

The Senior Leisure Officer presented this report which outlined progress being made on
car parking arrangements at Honiton Leisure Centre, following concerns raised by LED
staff concerning inconsiderate and dangerous parking.

Discussion and clarification included the following points:
e Accessin and out of the car park is also part of the challenge for the site.
e Possible wider solutions to the parking issues could include a park and ride facility, or
exploring a longer solution involving placemaking.

The Forum noted the progress being made on the car parking arrangements and that a
more detailed report would come to the next Forum meeting.

LED Facilities and Activities report March 2025
The LED Chief Operating Officer presented this report which provided an update on the
activities of LED including key achievements, performance highlights, recommendations

and future focus, and a summary of the Community Team’s work.

Discussion and clarification included the following points:

page 3



35

36

37

Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 8 April 2025

e Members congratulated LED on their ‘Active Standard’ accreditation, which is indicative
of their good work and also reflects the high standards of EDDC'’s property team who
work closely with LED on health and safety and compliance.

o Members thanked the LED team for delivery of the gymnastics project to Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities children at Littleham Primary School.

e Pickleball is proving popular as a more accessible activity than tennis, reducing technical
differences and making it a more enjoyable social activity.

e The figures set out in the Facilities and Activities report represent a snapshot of LED as a
wider organisation whereas the KPI Dashboard is specific to facilities in East Devon.
Consequently, there can be some apparent discrepancy in the data but the reports give
an indication of LED’s direction of travel and allow comparison relative to previous years.

e LED have undertaken an extensive competitor analysis exercise as part of a recent price
review, and yield has increased significantly as a result.

e Meaningful benchmarking can be challenging due to the difficulty of finding another area
of the country with a similar demographic and facility mix. However, the Devon Leisure
Operators Group carry out an anonymised review of pricing and other metrics annually,
and the LED Chief Operating Officer will explore whether the data from this can be
shared with the Forum.

e Self-access systems with remote keypads and cameras have led to improved community
access at dual use sites, with competitive prices which do not have to increase in line with
staff salaries.

e |t is unacceptable that there is no EDDC branding on the LED website given that LED
operates at a subsidy from EDDC, and EDDC maintains the buildings. The LED CEO
commented that he had not been aware that this had been a frustration, and he would be
happy to explore with councillors or officers what they would like to see. Members asked
for a report to the next meeting outlining how this has been progressed.

LED KPI Dashboard February 2025

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community
Leisure for February 2025.

Discussion included the following points:

e A challenging NPS score reflects known issues around capacity with classes and with
Exmouth gym at peak times, car parking arrangements at Honiton Leisure Centre, and a
leaking roof at Exmouth Tennis Centre which is now resolved.

e The average NPS score is an industry benchmark comprising an average of the scores of
all operators in the country who engage with the system.

e Concern was expressed that the Forum is not receiving the data it needs to enable full
and meaningful scrutiny to take place in relation to the Council’s contract with LED. The
LED Chief Operating Officer invited officers or the Chair to suggestto LED what data the
Forum would want to see.

Update on Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan and Playing Pitch Audit

The Senior Leisure Officer presented this report which provided an update on the Playing
Pitch Audit (PPA) currently taking place, and the Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan.

The Forum noted the progress that has been made and the Chair provided suggestions
for some updates within the Leisure Strategy Delivery Plan.

Update on Cranbrook Leisure Centre Project

page 4



38

Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 8 April 2025

The Senior Leisure Officer presented this report which provided an update on the
Cranbrook Leisure Centre project.

The Senior Leisure officer outlined the likely timescales for project programme, and
members commented on the lengthy milestones and the importance of communications
with the public throughout the lifespan of the project.

The Forum noted the progress being made by the Cranbrook Leisure Centre Project
Team.

The meeting went into private session.
Update on Leisure Review

The Assistant Director — Place, Assets & Commercialisation presented this Leisure
Review report.

Following discussion at length, the Forum agreed the following recommendations to
Cabinet.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet:
1. To note the content of the report;
2. To endorse the options to be considered in more detail as set out in the report.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
P Arnott

K Bloxham

M Goodman

S Hawkins (Chair)
P Hayward

N Hookway

J Loudoun

S Smith

A Toye

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
| Barlow

P Fernley

S Jackson

G Jung

Officers in attendance:

Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation
Simon Davey, Director of Finance

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer

Andrew Wood, Director of Place

Rebecca Heal, Solicitor

Thea Billeter, Cranbrook New Community Manager

page 5



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 8 April 2025

LED Community Leisure representatives in attendance:
Olly Swayne, LED CEO

Richard Purchase, Chair of LED Board

Matt Wright, LED Chief Operating Officer

Chair: Date:

page 6



_-Agendailte
Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum — LED Facilities and Activities Report — 11/06/2025 e partnership Devon
COMMUNITY LEISURE with

LED Facilities and Activities Report May 2025

We have had a slightly more challenging couple of months, a lot of which can be attributed to the
unseasonably good weather, which has impacted both membership and visitor numbers, particularly at our
swimming pools. You will see, however, from our new Performance Dashboards that we have had a significant
year-on-year increase of 16,205 additional visits across the EDDC leisure portfolio, with 162 additional
members in comparison to May last year.

We are currently running a month-long new member acquisition marketing campaign to attract new
members to the facilities. This is yielding some very positive results so far.

On the plus side, our NPS score for the period is a
[...]

3 Currerff Mortth Dec 2024  Jan 2025  Feb2025 Mar2025  Apr2025 May 2025
Leavers 39 27 StartDate
9,924 (Blank) 6479 2 Attendance by type Previous 6 Months
(excluding swim school)
. Prior Year Month
Yield £32.97 £31.06 Attendancetype
: @® Casual Swim...
Club Live by Month 6115 (Blank) 592 (Blank) )
o 4K @®Exercise Clas...
o
o
1,140 o
NPS Score =
) <
> o
: 43 S
3 1,120 o
-
)
Z
J
\
1,100 0K
Jan 2025 Feb 2025  Mar 2025 Apr2025  May 2025 " O O Jan 2025  Mar 2025  May 2025
StartDate 0 100 StartDate




Agenda Item 9

Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum

Date of Meeting: 11t June 2025

Document classification: Part A Public Document T .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Property and FM Team Update Report

Report summary:

This report summarises corporate property and FM activities for the 4th quarter (Q4) of financial
year 2024/25 (January to March 2025) and list the tasks for the 15t quarter (Q1) of 2025/26 (April
to June 2022).

The report also provides an update on ongoing approved capital projects.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No [

Policy Framework Yes X No []
Recommendation:

That the Forum
a) Note the contents of this report

Reason for recommendation:

To ensure Members of the Forum are informed of the Property and FM activities that have taken
place over the last few months and planned future activities.

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford — Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead
jorge.pinedalangford @eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571633

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

Assets and Economy

] Communications and Democracy

[] Council, Corporate and External Engagement
O Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

[J Environment - Nature and Climate

1 Environment - Operational

Finance

O Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning
O Sustainable Homes and Communities

age 20
Peigg 1of 13


mailto:jorge.pinedalangford@eastdevon.gov.uk

Equalities impact Low Impact
Climate change Low Impact
Risk: Low Risk

Links to background information N/A

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

A supported and engaged community
Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery

Resilient economy that supports local business
Financially secure and improving quality of services

Reportin full

1. Introduction

1.1. The Property and FM Team continues to support and fulfil the Council's responsibilities

across its corporate property stock.

1.2. This report focuses on providing an update / summary on work completed during the Q4
2024/25 and of the planned works for the Q1 2025/26.

2. Planned Preventive Maintenance and Compliance

2.1. A summary of planned preventive maintenance (PPM) and compliance works undertaken
during the Q4 2024-2025 (January to March 2025) is shown in the table below.

Location

PPM And Compliance Works

Axminster Leisure Centre

Automatic doors.
Heating and ventilation maintenance.

Broadclyst Leisure Centre

Automatic doors.
Gas fired boilers.

Exmouth East Devon Tennis Centre

Automatic doors.

Exmouth Pavilion

Emergency lighting system.

Honiton Leisure Centre

¢ Emergency lighting system.

Gas fired boilers.
Heating and ventilation maintenance.

Honiton Swimming Pool

Emergency lighting system.

Gas fired boilers.

Heating and ventilation maintenance.
Lifts (Biannually).

Sidmouth Swimming Pool

Electrical Installation Condition Report (annual).
Emergency lighting system.
Gas fired boilers.

age 21
Peigg 2 of 13


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/

e Heating and ventilation maintenance.

2.2. A summary of planned preventive maintenance (PPM) and compliance works planned over
the Q1 2025/26 (April to June 2025) is shown in the table below.

Location PPM and Compliance Works

Axminster Leisure Centre e Ductworkinspection and cleaning.
e Fire alarm system.

Broadclyst Leisure Centre e Ductwork inspection and cleaning.
Fire alarm system.

Exmouth Leisure Centre Automatic doors.

Ductwork inspection a
[...]
 will need to be considered as it arises.

age 32
ngg 13 of 13



Agenda ltem 11

Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum

Date of Meeting 11" June 2025

Document classification: Part A Public Document e .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Update on Building Condition Survey of EDDC Built Leisure Facilities

Report summary:

At the previous Leisure Delivery Forum on 8 April, Members requested a report providing an
update on the Building Condition Survey on the leisure portfolio completed earlier this year. The
survey was inresponse to recommendations from the 2022 Leisure and Built Facilities Strategy
and Corporate Peer Challenge undertaken in 2024. The aim of the survey was for this information
to be used to inform long term strategic decision making around the Leisure portfolio and capital
investment planning.

Considering the size and age profile of the Leisure portfolio, the findings of the Building Condition
Survey were generally in line with what was expected, with most building components being in
reasonable condition, no major disparities, and financial forecasts not dissimilar to existing
spending and current capital program commitments. This reflects positively on the history of
investment in building maintenance EDDC has been making and continues to do.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No L]

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

That the Forum notes the findings from the Leisure Buildings Condition Surveys and note
that it will inform future asset management decisions and the Strategic Leisure Review.

Reason for recommendation:

Now completed, the survey is a helpful source to inform future direction of travel for Leisure
through contractual arrangements and bids to the Council’s Capital Programme and any
possible external funding sources along with informing the Strategic Leisure Review.

Officer: Mike O’Mahony Senior Leisure Officer, Jorge Pinda — Langford - Principal Building
Su
[...]
ials
2023-2024 |Roof Works |Exmouth East Devon Tennis Centre £597,500
2023-2024 |Resurfacing of [Exmouth East Devon Tennis Centre £194,500
Indoor Tennis
Courts
2023-2024 |Drainage Works |Honiton LC. £25,500
2024-2025 |Roof Works |Exmouth Pavilion £509,000
2024-2025 |Rep|acement of cold |Exmouth LC £15,500
water tank - Uplift
2024-2025 [Roof Works - Uplift |Exmouth East Devon Tennis Centre £215,000
2024-2025 [Swimming Pool [Honiton Swimming Pool, Exmouth LC, Sidmouth £26,000
\Water Quality Swimming Pool.
[Monitoring
2024-2025 |Refurbishmentand |[Exmouth Pavilion £428,000
improvement works -
[Uplift
2025-2026 |Electrical remedial [Exmouth the Pavilion Theatre £34,500
works
2025-2026 |Flooring works Ottery St Mary Leisure Centre and Honiton Leisure £72,500
Centre
2025-2026 |UV filtering systems [Swimming Pools (Exmouth, Honiton and Sidmouth) £88,500
works
2025-2026 [Swimming pool Swimming Pools (Exmouth, Honiton and Sidmouth) £60,000
underwater works
2025-2026 [Internal decorations, [Various LED Operated Buildings £67,000
repairs and
refurbishment.
Total| £4,467,325

page 38




Agenda ltem 12

Report to: Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum

Date of Meeting 11" June 2025

Document classification: Part A Public Document e .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Cranbrook Leisure Centre
Report summary:

The Leisure Delivery Forum requested in April 2025 that regular updates are received
progress with the Cranbrook Leisure Centre project.

A project team is now in place to put the Council in the best possible positionto progress with
delivery of a leisure centre in Cranbrook. The latest developments are set out in the report.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with:
Budget Yes X No [

Policy Framework Yes X No [
Recommendation:

That the Forum notes the progress being made by the Cranbrook Leisure Centre Project
Team and highlight any areas that warrant further discussion.

Reason for recommendation:

To enable progress to be made on the delivery of a leisure centre for Cranbrook in order to
provide the services and facilities necessary to support the growing town and its community.

Officer: Mike O’Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer mike.o’'mahony@eastdevon.gov.uk; Thea Billeter,
Cranbrook New Community Manager, tbilleter@eastdevon.gov.uk

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[1 Assets and Economy

] Communications and Democracy

[] Council, Corporate and External Engagement
Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism

L1 Environment - Nature and Climate

L1 Environment - Operational

L1 Finance

Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning
Sustainable Homes and Communities

Equalities impact Low Impact

Any new Leisure Centre needs to be designed to be accessible for all people and groups.
Careful consideration of accessibility and the scope and range of services and facilities

page 39


mailto:tbilleter@eastdevon.gov.uk

provided will need to be made. A full equalities impact assessment will be completed as part
of the Leisure Centre project initiation

Climate change Medium Impact

Risk: Low Risk; At this stage the overall risk is considered to be low as there is no commitment to capital
expenditure.

Links to background information

e Previous update to the Forum —

Cranbrook Leisure Centre Update - Forum Report.pdf

e Leisure Strategy - Delivery Forum on Tuesday, 9th April 2024,
Delivering EDDCs leisure programme 090424 .pdf

e Cranbrook Town Centre Masterplan - East Devon

4. Cranbrook Town Centre Masterplan.pdf

Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

A supported and engaged community
[0 Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery

[0 Resilient economy that supports local business
Financially secure and improving quality of services

Reportin full
1.0 Current Status

1.1  The Project team have been progressing on a number of areas. The latest developments
are:

Consultant Team appointed to undertake a Feasibility Study / RIBA Stage 1 Design.
RIBA Stage 1 design to be completed in September 2025, supported by an Outline
Business Case. This was funded through One Public Estate funding outlined in the
funding section of the report.
e Governance Strategy developed to set out approvals required and their timeframes.
e Stakeholder mapping underway to ensure regular and timely engagement with all
interested parties.

1.2 It should be noted that NHS Devon are currently progressing work on a business case for
the health facility and Council Officers and Members are involved in that project.

1.3 In addition, Devon County Council wish to explore opportunities with both the Council and
the NHS regarding the integration of space within one or both of the buildings to operate
library and youth services and a family hub. These discussions with the County Council
have begun.

1.4 In additionto the Cranbrook Plan DPD identifying a leisure centre as being a key facility in
Cranbrook, the Council's Leisure and Built Facilities Strategy was approved in October
2022 and also contains within it, a recommendation for a leisure centre in the town, to
include a 6 lane, 25m swimming pool, health and fithess studio, 4 court sports hall and 2
studios as a minimum. This is now being updated with an addendum to reflect the latest
population and leisure industry guidelines.

page 40


https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s27089/Cranbrook%20Leisure%20Centre%20Update%20-%20Forum%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s23448/Delivering%20EDDCs%20leisure%20programme_090424.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s22448/4.%20Cranbrook%20Town%20Centre%20Masterplan.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/our-plans/council-plan/

15

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.3

The same addendum will also reflect on the proposed allocation of land in the new Local
Plan for a second new community of up to 10,000 homes as it will be appropriate to
ascertain if the facilities requirements change. It should also be noted that the final facilities
mix is not expected to include a 4-court sports hall.

Next Steps

The most immediate steps within multiple work streams include further work to develop an
accommodation schedule as part of an RIBA Stage 1 Feasibility Study to include
consideration of the impact of the proposed second new community, high level cost
estimates from a Quantity Surveyor, business planning and funding strategy and initial
campus design work. These steps will contribute towards the longer term objectives set out
above.

In parallel with the Feasibility Study, the Team have been working to set out the approach
to Governance and Stakeholder Management. This is currently under development and will
be issued imminently.

The programme as developed for Cranbrook Leisure Centre is highly accelerated, and in
order to maintain momentum, itis necessary to consider the next stages of design through
to Planning and the appointment of a Building Contractor. Clearly these stages can only be
progressed in the context of a wider investment decision being taken. A report for Cabinet
will be issued which summarises:

« The Governance and approvals process

e Approach to Consultant Procurement for RIBA Stages 2 and 3

o Budget requirements to progress Designs through RIBA Stages 2 and 3 and into

Planning and Contractor procurement

In order to maintain the programme, the team have sought quotations for a Topographic
and Ground Penetrating Radar survey, which will be commissioned shortly from the same
OPE funding stream.

Funding

To complete the workstreams set out in paragraph 1.1 within the timescale will necessitate
the support of external consultants and expertise. The council has a One Public Estate
approved programme aimed at bringing together public sector services as part of health
and leisure facilities at Cranbrook.

Approximately £81,000 remained in that programme in April 2025, which is intended as a
revenue contribution towards reaching RIBA stage 3 for each project (plan
[...]
ct.

4.0 Leisure Delivery Review

4.1 On aparallel path, a Leisure Officer Working Group has also been established to help
inform the Leisure Management options appraisal being carried out and explore the best
possible arrangements for the future.

4.2  Once adecision has been made regarding the outcomes of the Leisure Review, the
Cranbrook Leisure Centre programme can be adjusted to reflect the critical paths
involved.

Financial implications:
The recommendations in the report at this stage have no direct financial implications
although the report highlights a future funding gap that needs to be addressed if a leisure
centre is to be provided in Cranbrook.

Legal implications:
As this is an update report only, there are no substantive legal issues directly arising.

page 42



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2025
	7 LED Facilities and Activities report May 2025
	8 LED KPI Dashboard May 2025
	EDDC Dashboard - Contract Summary
	EDDC Dashboard - Broadclyst
	EDDC Dashboard - Colyton
	EDDC Dashboard - Exmouth LC
	EDDC Dashboard - Exmouth Tennis
	EDDC Dashboard - Honiton
	EDDC Dashboard - Ottery
	EDDC Dashboard - Sidmouth LC
	EDDC Dashboard - Sidmouth Pool

	9 Property & FM Team update report
	11 Update on Building Conditions Survey of EDDC Built Leisure Facilities
	12 Cranbrook Leisure Centre update



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held at Online via 

Zoom app on 11 June 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.06 pm 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2025  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 2025 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr N Hookway - Minute 11, Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of Devon County 

Council. 
 

3    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

4    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 
 

6    LED Facilities and Activities report May 2025  

 

The LED Chief Operating Officer presented this report which provided an update on LED 
facilities and activities including performance and project highlights, risks and challenges, 

and the work of the Active Communities Team. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The Coburg Field Tennis Courts at Sidmouth were upgraded and repainted at an 
approximate cost of £40k, funded by the Lawn Tennis Association. 

 
7    LED KPI Dashboard May 2025  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 
Leisure for May 2025 including contract-wide year on year attendances, a contract-wide 

monthly performance report and individual sites monthly performance reports. 
 
The Senior Leisure Officer now had live access to the KPI Dashboards in order to see in-

month updates as required. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 11 June 2025 
 

 Members commented on the encouraging performance data particularly around gym 
attendance and the Senior Leisure Officer was asked to look at putting out some positive 
communications highlighting the achievements.   

 The Dashboard data is based on LED sites which relate to the East Devon leisure 
contract but excluding Axminster.  It was explained that this is due to LED using a single 
licence shared between Axminster Leisure Centre which forms part of the East Devon 
leisure contract, and The Hangar at Seaton which does not.  Going forward, LED officers 
will look to manually extrapolate data specific to Axminster Leisure Centre, in order that 
this can be reported to the Forum. 

 LED members can attend classes at any LED facility; however their attendance is 
recorded on the Dashboard under the primary site at which their membership is held, 
irrespective of the facility they attend. 

 

8    Property & FM Team update report  

 

The Principal Building Surveyor presented this report which summarised corporate 
property and FM activities for the 4th quarter of financial year 2024/25 (January to March 
2025) and listed the tasks for the 1st quarter of 2025/26 (April to June 2025).  The report 

also provided an update on ongoing approved capital projects. 
 
The Forum noted the contents of the report. 

 
9    Verbal update - Honiton Car Park  

 

The Senior Leisure Officer provided a verbal update outlining progress being made on 

car parking arrangements at Honiton Leisure Centre following concerns raised by LED 
staff concerning inconsiderate and dangerous parking.   
 

EDDC officers and LED had reached a consensus about the way forward and would be 
working together with a private operator to implement an automatic number plate 

recognition system in the car park, with a view to changing people’s behaviour.   
 
The Senior Leisure Officer stated he would bring a further report to the Forum once more 

detail was known.   
 

Members discussed relevant considerations and expressed a view that the Council and 
LED should be careful to appoint a private operator that operates considerately and 
responsibility.  The Assistant Director Place, Assets and Commercialisation stated that 

he would share with Forum members technical advice obtained from EDDC’s Parking 
Services Manager, for reference. 

 
 

10    Update on Building Conditions Survey of EDDC Built Leisure 

Facilities  

 

The Assistant Director Place Assets & Commercialisation presented this report which 
provided an update on the Building Condition Survey on the leisure portfolio, completed 

earlier this year.  The survey was in response to recommendations from the 2022 
Leisure and Built Facilities Strategy and Corporate Peer Challenge undertaken in 2024.  

The aim of the survey was for this information to be used to inform long term strategic 
decision making around the Leisure portfolio and capital investment planning. 
 

Discussion and clarification included the following points: 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 11 June 2025 
 

 In relation to the table at 3.1 in the report, it was clarified that the total 30-year forecast 
spend is inclusive of the total 10-year inclusive spend. 

 It was recognised that the eventual spend will almost certainly be higher than set out in 
the report due to inflation.   

 

The Forum noted the findings from the Leisure Buildings Condition Surveys and that they 
will inform future asset management decisions and the Strategic Leisure Review. 
 

 
11    Cranbrook Leisure Centre update  

 

The Senior Leisure Officer presented this report which provided a progress update with 

the Cranbrook Leisure Centre project. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Members expressed concern that the final facilities mix for the project was not expected 
to include a 4-court sports hall.  They stated that there is a shortage of sports facilities in 
Cranbrook; the sports courts at Cranbrook Education Campus are not accessible to the 
community during the normal school day and are also restricted in the evening, weekends 
and school holidays.  They added that if new sports hall facilities are not built into the new 
leisure centre then this could be seen in the future as a missed opportunity.   

 The governance strategy is being developed and stakeholder mapping is underway and 
these will be reviewed by the Cranbrook Leisure Centre Project Team before sharing with 
Portfolio Holder, Forum Chair and ward members. 

 It is necessary for the council to get itself into the strategic position to invest in moving the 
facility forward, since this will put it in the most advantageous position to explore avenues 
for funding going forward. 

 Officers have not been informed that there are any specific constraints or timelines for 
Sport England funding bids. 

 LED have demonstrated their interest in supporting EDDC in the development of a sports 
facility in Cranbrook and have discussed potential interim facilities that could be put in 
around the area.  They have also offered their consultancy services in relation to the 
facilities mix for the new build.   

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham 

M Goodman 
S Hawkins (Chair) 

N Hookway 
S Smith 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

K Blakey 

M Hall 
R Jefferies 
G Jung 

M Rixson 
J Whibley 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Mike O'Mahony, Senior Leisure Officer 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 



Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum 11 June 2025 
 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
 
Councillor apologies: 

F King 

J Loudoun 
 
LED Community Leisure representatives in attendance: 

Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 
Olly Swayne, LED Chief Executive 

Matt Wright, LED Chief Operating Officer 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 


